

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Rodney Brossart, Susan Brossart and Thomas Brossart,)	
)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	SUPREME COURT NO. 20190236
)	
vs.)	
)	
Kelly Janke, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Sheriff for Nelson County, Eric Braathen, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Deputy Sheriff for Nelson County, and Nelson County, North Dakota,)	NELSON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. 32-2017-CV-00059
)	
Defendants and Appellees,)	
)	

**Appeal from Memorandum Order of July 28, 2019
Issued by the Honorable Lolita G. Hartl-Romanick
Nelson County District Court, Northeast Central Judicial District**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES

Submitted by: Howard D. Swanson
Special Assistant State's Attorney
N.D. Bar ID #04075
SWANSON & WARCUP, LTD.
1397 Library Cir. #202
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Telephone #701-772-3407
hswanson@swlawltd.com
Attorney for: Defendants and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page 4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	¶1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	¶2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	¶59
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶63
1. A state court may not vacate or alter a judgment entered in a United States District Court.	¶63
A. A foreign judgment is entitled to full faith and credit in North Dakota.	¶63
B. Federal court judgments are not subject to re-litigation or appeal in state courts.	¶68
C. Brossarts have failed to establish any legal basis for relief from the foreign judgment under North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 60.	¶70
D. Brossarts’ Rule 60 Motion was not timely.	¶73
2. Notice of Entry of Foreign Judgment given more than 14 days after entry under N.D.C.C. § 28-20.1-03(2) does not render the judgment invalid.	¶74
A. Rule 58 does not apply to foreign judgments.	¶74
B. Notice of the entry of the foreign judgment was electronically served upon Brossarts’ Counsel on October 5, 2017.	¶76
C. Delayed service of the Notice of Entry of Foreign Judgment by the Nelson County Clerk of Court does not invalidate or in any way affect the merit of the Foreign Judgment.	¶80
3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Brossarts’ motion for relief from judgment was frivolous.	¶84
4. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Interrogatories in	

Aid of Judgment or Execution served by the judgment creditor were within the limits established by the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure. ¶187

5. Appellants’ appeal is frivolous warranting an award of attorney’s fees and costs ¶194

CONCLUSION ¶100

STATEMENT ON REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ¶101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ¶102

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Page 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. <u>North Dakota Cases</u>	<u>Para. Nos.</u>
<i>1st Summit Bank v. Samuelson</i> , 1998 ND 113, 580 N.W.2d 132 (N.D. 1998) . . .	64-68, 95
<i>American Standard Life and Accident Ins. Co. v. Speros</i> , 494 N.W.2d 599 (N.D.1993).	65-68, 95
<i>Beck v. Smith</i> , 296 N.W.2d 886 (N.D. 1980)	81
<i>Bertsch v. Bertsch</i> , 2007 ND 168, 740 N.W.2d 388 (N.D. 2007).	61
<i>Dakota Heritage Bank v. Iacone</i> , 2014 ND 150, 849 N.W.2d 219 (N.D. (2014)). . .	60, 82
<i>Dvorak v. Dvorak</i> , 2001 ND 178, 635 N.W.2d 135 (N.D. 2001).	72
<i>Fines v. Ressler Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2012 ND 175, 820 N.W.2d 688 (N.D. 2012).	62
<i>First National Bank v. Bjorgen</i> , 389 N.W.2d 789 (N.D. 1986)	70, 72
<i>Frafford v. Ell</i> , 1997 ND 16, 558 N.W.2d 848 (N.D. 1997)	72
<i>Ihli v. Laazaretto</i> , 2015 ND 151, 864 N.W.2d 483 (N.D. 2015)	62
<i>Key Energy Servs., LLC v. Ewing Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 2018 ND 121, 911 N.W.2d 319 (N.D. 2018).	fn. 3
<i>Kinsella v. Kinsella</i> , 181 N.W.2d 764 (N.D. 1970)	76
<i>Lende v. Wiedmeier</i> , 179 N.W.2d 736 (N.D. 1970)	73
<i>Medical Arts Building, Ltd. v. Eralp</i> , 290 N.W.2d 241 (N.D. 1980)	66, 95
<i>MidDakota Clinic, P.C. v. Kolsrud</i> , 1999 ND 244, 603 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1999)	82
<i>Mitchell v. Preusse</i> , 358 N.W.2d 511 (N.D. 1984).	94
<i>N. D. Private Investigation & Sec. Bd. v. Tigerswan</i> , 2019 ND 219, 932 N.W.2d 756 (N.D. 2019).	60
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 2019 ND 221, 932 N.W.2d 386 (N.D. 2019).	62, 66

<i>Nissen v. City of Fargo</i> , 338 N.W.2d 655 (N.D. 1983)	94
<i>Palmer, et al. v. Gentek Building Products, Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 306 (N.D. 2019)	66, 72
<i>Perius v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 54, 813 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 2012)	62
<i>PHI Financial Services, Inc. v. Johnston Law Office, PC</i> , 2016 ND 114, 881 N.W.2d 216 (N.D. 2016).	61, 91, 92, 94
<i>Questa Resources, Inc. v. Stott</i> , 2003 ND 51, 658 N.W.2d 756 (N.D. 2003).	94
<i>Rodenberg v. Fargo-Moorhead Young Men’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 2001 ND 139, 632 N.W.2d 407 (N.D. 2001)	59
<i>W. Horizons Living Ctr. v. Feland</i> , 2014 ND 175, 853 N.W.2d 36 (N.D. 2014).	84
II. <u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268, 56 S.Ct. 229, 234 (1935)	65
<i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282, 59 S.Ct. 557 (1939).	65
III. <u>Eighth Circuit Cases</u>	
<i>Blakley v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 648 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2011).	69
<i>Brossart v. Janke</i> , 859 F.3d 616 (8 th Cir. 2017), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S.Ct. 2025, 201 L.Ed.2d 278 (2018).	4, 27, 28, 38, 78
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2000).	71
<i>L.Z. v. Parrish</i> , 733 F.2d 585 (8th Cir. 1984).	71
IV. <u>Cases From Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Bechtel Corp. v. W. Contracting Corp.</i> , 414 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1987)	64
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 857 (2 nd Cir. 1987)	64
<i>Rogers v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 456 (9 th Cir. 1983)	80
<i>Waterbury v. Scribner</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53142, 2008 WL 2019432 (E.D. Cal. 2008).	89

V. Federal Statutes and Court Rules

28 U.S.C. §1920 69

42 U.S.C. §1983 2, 4, 16

Fed. R.Civ. P. 54 69

U.S. Constitution Article IV, Section 1 95

VI. North Dakota Statutes and Court Rules

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-17..... 2

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-38..... 2

N.D.C.C. Ch. 28-20.1 1, 40, 64, 95

N.D.C.C. § 28-20.1-03..... 42, 66, 75, 80, 98

N.D.C.C. §28-26-01 10, 48, 85

N.D.C.C. §32-12.1-10..... 2, 18

N.D.R.App.P. 38..... 94

N.D.R.Civ.P. 3 2

N.D.R.Civ.P. 5 76, 80

N.D.R.Civ.P. 11 10, 48, 85

N.D.R.Civ.P. 33 88, 91

N.D.R.Civ.P. 37 48, fn.2, fn. 4

N.D.R.Civ.P. 58 8, 74, 75

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60 8, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 86

N.D.R.Civ. P 69 6, 38

N.D.R.Ct. 3.5 76, 80
